

| STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION | BANK | | GROUP | |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | AUDITED DEC 2022 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2023 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2022 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2023 (KSHS'000) |
| A ASSETS | | | | |
| 1 Cash (both local and foreign) | 2,383,260 | 3,746,323 | 3,252,284 | 4,120,681 |
| 2 Balances due from central banks | 10,595,310 | 17,138,096 | 12,714,020 | 20,003,355 |
| 3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes | - | - | - | - |
| 4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) | 15,080,925 | - | 15,080,925 | 199,672 |
| 5 Investment Securities: | - | - | - | - |
| a) Held at amortised cost/ Held to Maturity | - | - | - | - |
| a. Kenya Government securities | 22,655,837 | 26,878,671 | 22,655,837 | 26,878,671 |
| b. Other securities | - | - | 6,460,043 | 9,528,803 |
| b) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): | - | - | - | - |
| a. Kenya Government securities | 44,181,604 | 50,111,346 | 44,540,028 | 50,347,519 |
| b. Other securities | 5,440,696 | 5,599,251 | 5,494,272 | 5,662,660 |
| 6 Deposits and Balances due from local banking Institutions | 3,211,983 | 4,279,293 | 3,211,983 | 4,279,293 |
| 7 Deposits and Balances due from banking Institutions abroad | 6,773,280 | 37,580,865 | 7,769,695 | 40,062,319 |
| 8 Tax recoverable | 278,849 | 444,373 | 353,305 | 605,555 |
| 9 Loans and advances to customers (net) | 184,013,890 | 231,238,716 | 203,355,150 | 259,374,033 |
| 10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group | 192,819 | 2,204,509 | 139,861 | 2,305,621 |
| 11 Investment in associates | - | - | - | - |
| 12 Investment in subsidiary companies | 3,057,685 | 3,882,712 | - | - |
| 13 Investment in joint ventures | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Investment properties | - | - | - | - |
| 15 Property and equipment | 2,943,953 | 3,459,209 | 3,276,378 | 4,214,815 |
| 16 Prepaid lease rentals | - | - | - | - |
| 17 Intangible assets | 2,272,416 | 2,432,479 | 3,236,228 | 3,537,223 |
| 18 Deferred tax asset | 7,089,531 | 9,004,556 | 7,708,969 | 9,795,614 |
| 19 Retirement benefit asset | - | - | - | - |
| 20 Other assets | 5,338,321 | 7,612,633 | 5,425,053 | 5,791,715 |
| 21 TOTAL ASSETS | 315,510,359 | 405,613,032 | 344,674,031 | 446,707,549 |
| B LIABILITIES | | | | |
| 22 Balances due to central banks | - | 13,025,651 | - | 13,025,651 |
| 23 Customer deposits | 233,806,796 | 305,995,191 | 257,841,512 | 341,154,590 |
| 24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions | 6,803,763 | 4,685,311 | 6,803,763 | 4,685,311 |
| 25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking institutions | 2,911,728 | 2,859,555 | 4,378,951 | 3,918,859 |
| 26 Other money market deposits | - | - | - | - |
| 27 Borrowed funds | 10,684,513 | 12,532,190 | 11,364,012 | 12,737,111 |
| 28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group | 138,131 | 227,447 | 589,066 | 1,475,177 |
| 29 Tax payable | - | - | 5,727 | - |
| 30 Dividends payable | - | - | - | - |
| 31 Deferred tax liability | - | - | - | - |
| 32 Retirement benefit liability | - | - | - | - |
| 33 Other liabilities | 6,531,670 | 9,532,596 | 6,587,831 | 9,048,743 |
| 34 TOTAL LIABILITIES | 260,876,601 | 348,857,941 | 287,570,862 | 386,045,442 |
| C SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | | |
| 35 Paid up/ Assigned share capital | 3,000,000 | 3,000,000 | 3,000,000 | 3,000,000 |
| 36 Share premium/ (discount) | 5,531,267 | 5,531,267 | 5,531,267 | 5,531,267 |
| 37 Revaluation reserves - (Building) | - | - | - | - |
| 38 Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) | 37,144,898 | 39,478,200 | 38,324,663 | 40,059,715 |
| 39 Statutory loan loss reserves | 6,008,653 | 9,341,350 | 6,109,112 | 10,204,249 |
| 40 Other Reserves - (AFS Portfolio) | (3,351,060) | (4,645,726) | (3,356,167) | (4,662,969) |
| 41 Proposed dividends | 6,300,000 | 4,050,000 | 6,300,000 | 4,050,000 |
| 42 Translation reserve | - | - | 185,377 | 1,069,809 |
| 43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | 54,633,758 | 56,755,091 | 56,094,252 | 59,252,071 |
| 44 Non controlling interest | - | - | 1,008,917 | 1,410,036 |
| 45 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | 315,510,359 | 405,613,032 | 344,674,031 | 446,707,549 |

| STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | BANK | | GROUP | |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | AUDITED DEC 2022 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2023 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2022 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2023 (KSHS'000) |
| 1 INTEREST INCOME | | | | |
| 1.1 Loans and advances | 18,929,697 | 26,983,044 | 21,032,245 | 30,232,911 |
| 1.2 Government securities | 7,701,310 | 8,126,017 | 8,337,188 | 9,001,171 |
| 1.3 Deposits and placements with banking institutions | 171,304 | 1,253,907 | 242,015 | 1,332,536 |
| 1.4 Other interest income | 44,875 | 74,371 | 44,875 | 74,371 |
| 1.5 Total interest income | 26,847,186 | 36,437,339 | 29,656,323 | 40,640,989 |
| 2 INTEREST EXPENSE | | | | |
| 2.1 Customer deposits | 8,901,892 | 14,491,877 | 9,955,788 | 15,799,226 |
| 2.2 Deposits and placements from banking institutions | 831,755 | 1,488,626 | 863,925 | 1,577,359 |
| 2.3 Other interest expenses | 875,292 | 1,184,448 | 955,183 | 1,245,593 |
| 2.4 Total interest expense | 10,608,939 | 17,164,951 | 11,774,896 | 18,622,178 |
| 3 NET INTEREST INCOME/ (LOSS) | 16,238,247 | 19,272,388 | 17,881,427 | 22,018,811 |
| 4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME | | | | |
| 4.1 Fees and commissions on loans and advances | 1,657,716 | 2,057,407 | 1,797,637 | 2,178,779 |
| 4.2 Other fees and commissions | 2,444,892 | 2,867,170 | 2,932,452 | 3,371,405 |
| 4.3 Foreign exchange trading income (Loss) | 4,021,933 | 3,566,279 | 4,241,395 | 3,950,248 |
| 4.4 Dividend income | 87,387 | 117,000 | - | - |
| 4.5 Other income | 1,129,101 | 1,155,422 | 1,128,873 | 1,140,617 |
| 4.6 Total non-interest income | 9,341,029 | 9,763,278 | 10,100,357 | 10,641,049 |
| 5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME | 25,579,276 | 29,035,666 | 27,981,784 | 32,659,860 |
| 6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES | | | | |
| 6.1 Loan loss provisions | 4,060,796 | 5,322,102 | 5,361,698 | 6,431,474 |
| 6.2 Staff costs | 3,906,936 | 4,431,264 | 4,660,311 | 5,297,317 |
| 6.3 Directors' emoluments | 230,164 | 329,123 | 243,120 | 344,704 |
| 6.4 Rentals charges | 359,564 | 398,620 | 411,608 | 451,580 |
| 6.5 Depreciation charge on property and equipment | 856,799 | 959,948 | 985,495 | 1,051,544 |
| 6.6 Amortisation charges | 558,342 | 754,143 | 642,748 | 858,573 |
| 6.7 Other operating expenses | 3,346,592 | 4,756,267 | 3,937,590 | 5,657,754 |
| 6.8 Total other Operating Expenses | 13,319,193 | 16,951,467 | 16,242,570 | 20,092,946 |
| 7 PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS | 12,260,083 | 12,084,199 | 11,739,214 | 12,566,914 |
| 8 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS | - | - | - | - |
| 9 PROFIT/ (LOSS) AFTER EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS | 12,260,083 | 12,084,199 | 11,739,214 | 12,566,914 |
| 10 Current tax | (3,785,740) | (3,556,819) | (3,900,905) | (3,724,868) |
| 11 Deferred tax | 1,287,808 | 1,188,619 | 1,518,997 | 1,244,542 |
| 12 PROFIT/ (LOSS) AFTER TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS | 9,762,151 | 9,715,999 | 9,357,306 | 10,086,588 |
| 13 Non controlling interest | - | - | 112,346 | (59,119) |
| 14 PROFIT/ (LOSS) AFTER TAX , EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND NON CONTROLLING INTEREST | 9,762,151 | 9,715,999 | 9,469,652 | 10,027,469 |
| 15 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | | | | |
| 15.1 Gains/(Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations | - | - | 349,752 | 1,079,536 |
| 15.2 Fair value changes in financial assets at FVOCI | (4,469,218) | (2,021,071) | (4,084,625) | (2,033,592) |
| 15.3 Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment | - | - | - | - |
| 15.4 Statutory credit reserve | - | - | - | - |
| 15.5 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income | 1,393,598 | 726,406 | 1,278,249 | 726,406 |
| 16 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR NET OF TAX | (3,075,620) | (1,294,665) | (2,456,624) | (227,650) |
| 17 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR | 6,686,531 | 8,421,334 | 6,900,682 | 9,858,938 |

| OTHER DISCLOSURES | BANK | |
|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | AUDITED DEC 2022 (KSHS'000) | AUDITED DEC 2023 (KSHS'000) |
| 1 NON - PERFORMING LOANS AND ADVANCES | | |
| a) Gross Non- performing Loans and advances | 19,662,341 | 27,139,559 |
| Less | | |
| b) Interest in suspense | 3,417,188 | 3,120,837 |
| c) Total Non- performing loans and advances (a-b) | 16,245,153 | 24,018,722 |
| Less | | |
| d) Loan loss provisions | 11,338,462 | 12,147,612 |
| e) Net Non Performing Loans(c-d) | 4,906,691 | 11,871,110 |
| f) Discounted value of securities | 4,906,691 | 11,871,110 |
| g) Net NPLs exposure (e-f) | - | - |
| 2 INSIDER LOANS AND ADVANCES | | |
| a) Directors, shareholders and associates | 2,590,790 | 3,617,480 |
| b) Employees | 2,104,064 | 2,652,077 |
| c) Total Insider Loans and Advances | 4,694,854 | 6,269,557 |
| 3 OFF- BALANCE SHEET ITEMS | | |
| a) Letters of Credit, Guarantees, Acceptances | 57,467,359 | 88,712,526 |
| b) Forwards, swaps and options | 42,105,420 | 50,337,467 |
| c) Other contingent liabilities | 2,192,376 | 2,445,548 |
| d) Total Contingent liabilities | 101,765,155 | 141,495,541 |
| 4 CAPITAL STRENGTH | | |
| a) Core capital | 42,575,320 | 42,946,614 |
| b) Minimum statutory capital | 1,000,000 | 1,000,000 |
| c) Excess/ (deficiency) | 41,575,320 | 41,946,614 |
| d) Supplementary capital | 13,878,809 | 17,258,874 |
| e) Total capital (a+d) | 56,454,129 | 60,205,488 |
| f) Total risk weighted assets | 279,769,286 | 341,511,489 |
| g) Core capital/Total deposit liabilities | 17.98% | 13.75% |
| h) Minimum statutory ratio | 8.00% | 8.00% |
| i) Excess / (Deficiency) (g-h) | 9.98% | 5.75% |
| j) Core capital/Total risk weighted assets | 15.22% | 12.58% |
| k) Minimum statutory ratio | 10.50% | 10.50% |
| l) Excess / (Deficiency) (j-k) | 4.72% | 2.08% |
| m) Total capital/Total risk weighted assets | 20.18% | 17.63% |
| n) Minimum statutory ratio | 14.50% | 14.50% |
| o) Excess / (Deficiency) (m-n) | 5.68% | 3.13% |
| 5 LIQUIDITY | | |
| a) Liquidity ratio | 39.36% | 38.51% |
| b) Minimum statutory ratio | 20.00% | 20.00% |
| c) Excess / (Deficiency) (a-b) | 19.36% | 18.51% |

MESSAGE FROM THE DIRECTORS

The above are extracts from the Bank's financial statements. The financial statements have been audited by KPMG Kenya and have received unqualified opinion.

The Group's financial statements as at 31 December 2023 includes I&M Bank (T) Limited and I&M Bancassurance Intermediary Limited.

These statements can be accessed on the institution's website www.imbankgroup.com as well as at the registered office at 1 Park Avenue, First Parklands Avenue, Nairobi.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 13 March 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

Nikhil Hira
Director

Gul Khan
Chief Executive Officer

Bank to M-PESA & Airtel Money

#NiSareKabisa

**Scan to download the I&M Bank App
and open your Personal Account**

On Your Side